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PREFACE 
AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

State and local governments have been unable to 
require collection of their sales.taxes by out-of-mate 
mail order fvms since the U.S. Supreme Caun's 1%7 
NatinalBeZIPrHcts decision. In that ruling, the Court 
held that out-of-state mail order houses could not be 
required to collect state and local sales and use taxes 
for states in which their only business presence con- 
dsts of distributing catalogs and other a d v e d g  ma- 
tuials. 

In 1984 and 1985, the staff of the Advisory Com- 
mission on Intergovemental Relations undertook a 
study of state and local taxation of out-of-state mail 
order sales. The results of the staff study were pres- 
ented to the Commission in the spring of 1985, and 
two public hearings were conducted to give interested 
parries an opportunity to express their views. 

On September 20,3985, a majority of the Com- 
mission voted to recommend to the Congress that 
legislation be enacted negating National Bellus Has 
by requiring mail order vendors to collect state use 
tares on interstate sales delivered in any state in 
which the vendor engaged in regular or systematic 
sales solicitation. Because the Commission was keen- 
ly aware of the compliance costs which the recom- 
mendation would impose on mail order vendors, par- 
ticularly small companies, it recommended that Con- 
gress ease these problems by incorporating a substan- 
tial de minimis provision and a single state-local tax 
rate provision in the legislation. Six members of the 
Commission filed a strong dissent from the recom- 
mendation. The Commission's recommendations, 
the dissent from the recommendations, and the staff 
study were published in April 1986 as Store MdLocd 
T i ' o n  of Outsf-Srme Mail Order Sales (A-105). The 
revenue low estimates were updated for 1985,1986, 
and 1988 and were provided in a 1987 staff informa- 
tion report, Estimates of RNawe Potential fiom Sme 
T i i o n  of Out-oj-State Mail Order Sales. 

Interest in this a m  has continued to grow and, as 
noted in the 1987 report, many state revenue officials 
bave launched aggressive campaigns to collect use 

taxes owed on out&-state mail order purchases 
through various means, including interstate agree- 
ments and enhanced enforcement activities. Recent- 
ly, Connecticut tried unsuccessfully to get the b u n  
to modify its 1967 ruling to provide greater state au- 
thority to rqui r t  mail order f i  to collect state 
sales and use taxes. 

Btcause several years have passed since publica- 
tion of the revised estimates in 1987, and bemuse of 
the continued interest in this issue, ACIR staff felt it 
necessary to update the estimates as a pan of ACIR's 
continual monitoring function. This update seems 
particularly appropriate in light of the Supreme 
Court's decision to accept Quill Corporation v. Nonh 
Dokora. This case provides an opponunity for the 
Court to review its mling in National Bellcrs Hess. 

ACIR commissioned Holley H. Ulbrich of Clem- 
ton University to prepare the updates. Professor U1- 
brich conducted the original study in 1984-85 and pre- 
pared the 1987update. Ulbrich, with the assistance of 
Rachel Baker, a graduate research assistant at Clem- 
ton, prepared this report, under the general supervi- 
sion of Henry A Coleman, Director, Government Fi- 
nance Research at ACIR. 

ACIR is grateful to Susannah E. Calkins for 
belpful input throughout the course of this project. 
Henry Wulf and his colleagues at the Census Bureau 
provided useful data. James L Martin (National Gov- 
ernors' Association) and Richard Ruda (State and 
Local Legal Cen1er)provided constructive comments 
on an earlier draft. Anita Reynolds provided valuable 
clerical assistance on this project. AE always, ACIR 
assumes full responsibility for the accuracy of this study. 

John Kincaid 
Executive Director 

Henry A. Coleman 
Diredor 
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Conswaers who purchase goods from outof- 
state mail order firms owe a use tax on taxable pur- 
chases equivalent to what would have been owed if 
they had made the purchase from an in-state fm. Al- 
though most states have had use taxes as long as they 
have had sales taxes, the use tax is quite difficult to 
collect unless the out-of-state seller has some nexus 
or physical link to the state that permits the state to 
require collection, according to the U.S. Supreme 
C O U ~  in Notional Bellas Has (1x7). This repon esti- 
mates the potential revenue from collecting state 
(and local) sales or use tax on those sales that are 
presently untaxed. Currently, 45 states impose a sales 
and use tax. In 30 of those states, local sales taxes are 
also imposed (local sales taxes were authorized but 
not imposed in Idaho and South Carolina as of early 
1991) 

Highlights 
The major findings are as follows: 

The revenue potential to states from untaxed 
interstate mail order sales is estimated to be 
$2.91 billion in 1990, with projections of $3.08 
billion in 1991 and $3.27 billion in 1992. 

For the average sales tax state, the 1990 po- 
tential use tax revenue was $63.2 million. 

The 1990 estimated nexus-adjusted reve- 
nue potential represents an increase of 73 
percent over the comparable 1985 estimates 
and a 34 percent increase over the 1988 esti- 
mates presented in an earlier ACIR report 
(SR-5,1981). 

If states that impose a local sales tax at a state- 
wide unifonn rate were allowed to collect that 
tax as wel, the revenue potential from un- 
tared interstate mail order sales is estimated 
to be $3.07 billion in 1990, with projections of 
$3.26 billion in 1991 and $3.45 billion in 1992. 

If all local jurisdictions with sales taxes were 
allowed to colect those taxes on interstate 
mail order sales, the revenue potential from 
untaxed interstate mail order sales is esti- - 
mated to be $3.49 billion in 1990, with projec- 
tions of $3.69 billion in 1991 and 53.91 billion 
in 1992. 

Ifa de minimis rule exempted mail order firms 
with sales of $5 million or less from the obliga- 
tion to collect the tax in order to reduce com- 
pliance and collection cost, 93 percent of mail 
order finns would be exempt (based on Cen- 
NS size data). The estimated revenue poten- 
tial would fall to $2.09 billion in 1990, with 
projections of $2.25 billion in 1991 and $2.41 
billion in 1992. 

Ifademinimis rule exempted mail order firms 
with sales of $10 million or less from the obli- 
gation to collect the tax in order to reduce 
compliance and collection cost, 97 percent of 
mail order firms would be exempt (based on 
Census site data). The estimated revenue po- 
tential would fall to $1.93 billion in 1990, with 
projections of 32.08 billion in 1991 and $2.22 
billion in 1992. 

US. Advitor~r Commission on Intcrpvernmrn~l Relations 1 



METHODOLOGY: 
OVERVIEW 

The methodology of Mimation is ttraightfor- 
ward. We develop a base of total mail order sales that 
ue potentially ta~cablt, apportion those sales among 
the 45 states with sales and use taxes in w o n  to 
1990 U.S. personal income, and adjust that figure for 
the amount that we estimate to be already subject to 
sales or use taxes. The resulting figure is the nexus- 
adjusted state base. We then develop an aemption- 
adjusted rate for tach state that reflects the proportion 
of mail order purchases in each state that consists of 
items subject to the sales and use tax. The a e m p  
tion-adjusted rate is then applied to the nexus-ad- 
justed base for each state to arrive at a state-esti- 
mated revenue potential. State potential menues are 
then summed to develop the national estimates. 

Overall Base Estimates 

Data from the 1987 Ccrnrs of Mail  Fade show 
that the 1,503,593 retail stores with payroll in the U.S. 
had sales totaling $1.5 trillion. In 1982, 1,421,988 
stores had sales of $1.0 trillion. 

The adjusted mail order sales and use tax base is 
based on data from Arnold Fishman's Guide to Mail 
Order Soles 1990. The decision to use Fishman rather 
than the Census ojRetail Fade is consistent with the 
1987 estimates. In addition to being less recent, the 
Census data are much less comprehensive than Fish- 
man because they only identify firms whose primary 
business is mail order. A significant amount of mail 
order trade is with firms for whom it is a secondary 
line of business. 

Fishman identifies mail order sales of products to 
aonsumers of S 54.49 billion and sales of services to 
consumers of $32.5 billion for a total of $81 billion. An 
additional $50.4 billion of mail order products were 
sold to business frrms. These sales total $130.4 billion. 
We included all consumer products in the original 
base because most state sales and use taxes cover tan- 
gible goods purchased by consumers (adjustments for 
exemptions are made later). Although a few slates tax 
most semw and a few services purchased by mail are 
widely taxed (e.8.. photo finishing), for Simplicity, we 
excluded all consumer services from the base. 

Finally, we included 25 percent of business pur- 
chases in the base, a somewhat arbitrary figure that 

was used m earlier ACIR eslimates A review of the 
aanpodtion of business purchases suggests that 25 per- 
a n t  is quite aanservative. A hrge share d such pur- 
chases oonsists of & i  supplies and furnishings and 
tlectronic equipment. Because such purchases are final 
sales (not directly incorporated in the frnal product), 
thy would be tawble m many sfates. However, given 
that the 25 percent flgure was used in the 1985 and 1987 
Mimates we preseNfd that figure for consistency. 

The resulting estimate of mail order sales for 
1990, prior to applying state exemptions of certain 
items, is $67.09 billion. These sales were then appor- 
tionedamong the 50 statesand theDistria of Colum- 
bia on the basis of the proportion of US. personal in- 
come rcceivtd in each state. After excluding mail order 
sale. to those states without sales taxes, there will be a 
total base of 565.53 billion apportioned among the 45 
nates and the Distria of Columbia that have a sales tax. 

Nexus Aaustment 
Thisbase must be adjusted for taxes currently be- 

ing collected because of nexus or other reasons. We 
subtracted the sales of Sears, Penney's, and 
Montgomery Ward, which meet the nexus test in most 
states, and the sales of the Home Shopping Club and 
the QVC network, which are in voluntary com- 
pliance. We also adjusted for nexus in the home state 
of mail order firms, using Census of Rerail Fade 1987 
data to estimate the share of mail order sales originat- 
ing in each state. We assumed that in-nate sales were 
also proponional to personal income in that state. 
This base reduction was then also distributed among 
states in proponion to their personal income. The re- 
sult is a norus-adjusted potential revenue base of 
S59.M billion. 

Exemption-Adjusted Rates 
The 1990 state sales tax rate for each state was ad- 

justed to account for four commonly used exemptions 
that involve a significant share of mail order pur- 
chases: food, clothing, prescription and nonpresaip 
lion drugs (separately), and magazine subscriptions. 
In each state where one or more of these categories 
was aempt from the sales and use tax, we adjusted 
the rate for the proponion of total mail order pur- 
chases accounted for by this item. For example, cloth- 



ing accounts for 3.885 percent of amsumer product 
mail order sales, and consumer products are 813per- 
cent of the mail order base used in our estimates, so 
rereducedtheeffectivetsxrateineachrtatethat a- 
anpts dothing by 3.155 percent (3.885 X 0.812) of the 
dlicial rate.' (In Connecticut, the adjustment was 
Pnalla because that state only exempts clothing for 
children under age 10.) Tbe result d thest adjustments 
ms m aanpthn-adjustcd effcuivc mles tax rate in 
cach sate. Tbe average adjusted sales tax rate f a  the 45 
states and the District of Columbia was 4.92 puccnt. 

Estimated Rwtnut  Potential 
l b e  final nep was to apply this exemption-ad- 

wed rate to the nexus-adjusted base to arrive at an 
estimated revenue potential for 1990 for each of the 
45 states with sales taxes and the District of Colum- 
bia. The resulting state-by-state estimates for 1990 
ue reported in nble 1. We place more confidence in 
the aggregate figure than in the individual a t e  esti- 
mates baause our allocation among states is at best an 
approximation. (Some states may make more mail- 
order purchases relative to personal income than 
others, depending on how rural they are, how many 
elderly persons there are in the state, the distribu- 
tion of increasingly upscale purchases by mail, etc.) 
The total revenue potential is estimated at $2.91 
billion dollars for 1990. 

As the recession wntinues, we chose to make 
conservative projections of growth in the base and the 
revenue potential for 1991 and 1992, estimating 6 per- 
cent growth each year (the same rate as Fishman re- 
ported for 1990). We adjusted state sales tax rates to 
reflect tax increases in some states taking effect ei- 
ther in January or July of 1991. T h s ,  revenue poten- 
tial is estimated to rise to $3.08 biilion in 1991 and 
53.26 billion in 1992. 

Comparison to Prior Estimates 
It should be noted that the 1990 estimated reve- 

nue potential represents a 73 percent increase wer 
ACIR's estimates for 1985 and a 34 percent increase 
over the projected revenue potential for 1988 in the 
1987 ACIR report, Estimates of RNvwc Potcntiol 
F m  Steie Toration of Out-of State Mail Ordet Sales 
(SR-5). This increase is more than one would expect 
from growth rates of mail order sales ranging from 6 
to 10 percent per year in the intervening period. In 
fact, we anticipated a smaller increase because we 
chose to make further adjustments for exemption of 
purchases of drugs and a more generous nexus adjust- 
ment for in-state mail order sales than in previous es- 
timates. However, Fishman points out in both his 
1989 Guide and his 1990 Guide that the increase in 
reponed mail order sales in both years is considerably 
larger than the actual growth. The difference is ac- 
counted for by imprwed reporting, resulting in a 

mon accurate and inclusive data base. For example, 
between 1988 and 1989, Fishman'sreported total mail 
order sales grew by 126 percent, of which 8 percent 
was actual sales growth and 4.6 percent was the result 
of improved reporting. 

Further Refinements 

ImcP1 'h.ct 
Numerous efforts have been made in the last ten 

years to reverse N m i d  B e l h  Hcrs either through 
litigation or legislation. In the course of those efforts, 
two issues have arisen repeatedly. One is the collec- 
tion of local taxes by aties, counties, and school dis- 
tricts. The other is the possliility of a dc minimis rule 
that would exempt anall f i s  from the obligation to 
collect the tax. Both of these refinements involve sev- 
eral issues, including trading off m n u e  consider- 
ations against compliance costs. It is not the purpose 
of this report to weigh the merits of either of these 
issues, but merely to provide some adjusted revenue 
estimates that rdlect both of these possibilities. 

h l  Tax Colledions 
Thbles 2 and 3 present combined state and local 

revenue potential under two different assumptions. 
The first assumption, reflected in Bible 2, is that the 
local tax is only collected in those states that have a 
uniform statewide tax rate applied in all jurisdictions 
of one kind (counties or municipalities). Five states 
(California, Nonh Carolina, Utah, Vuginia, and Wash- 
ington) meet this test. ?his propod involves little if any 
increased compliance cost. If mail order f i  were re- 
quired to collecl these local taxes as well as state taxes in 
all states, the resulting nvenue would be 53.07 billion 
inncad of $2.91 billion. The projections for 1991 and 
1992 arc $3.26 billion and $3.45 billion, rrspeclively. 

The second assumption is that all local jurisdic- 
tions would be entitled to collect the tax.The revenue 
estimates in Bible 3 are based on the ratio of local to 
state tax collections in states that were collecting lo- 
cal sales taxes by the beginning of 1990. These esti- 
mates do not include jurisdictions that have adopted 
local sales taxessince January 1990 (including those in 
Pennsylvania and South Carolina where local govern- 
ments have been allowed to adopt the tax after that 
date). This assumption increases the revenue poten- 
tial from taxing presently untaxed mail order pur- 
chases to $3.49 billion in 1990, rising to S 3.69 billion in 
1991 and $3.91 biilion in 1992. Note that the estimates 
are different from the f i e  states with statewide uni- 
form local rates. Although revenue potential is great- 
er under the recond assumption, estimated revenue 
potential may be lower in some states than under the 
earlier (uniform local rate) assumption because they 
reflect the actual ratio of local to state tax collections. 
In some states, it is possible that mite taxes are col- 
l e a d  without collecting the aonesponding l d  taxes. 

US. Advisoy Commission on Intergovemmeota1 Relations 3 



Summary Revenue Potential Estimates, 1990-1992 
cm m i )  

Nexus Adjusted Es -t~otentlal 
1990 Bme* Base 1990 1991 1992 

State ?g, Only $65,530 $59,020 %906 53,080 $3,265 
StateNnifonn Local $65,530 $59,020 $3,072 a= $3,451 
StateIAU Local $65,530 $59,020 $3,488 $3,694 $3,914 
$&000,000 de Minimis W820 w309 $2,087 $2,249 $5411 
$l4oOa,OOO de Minimis $45,544 $39,033 $1,925 $2,075; $2,224 
.liecr than $67.09 billion becaure it Inctudec anly the 45 sates ud D.C with tsles ~aer. 

'2be application of a de minimis rule would reduce 
revcnue potential (and also reduce wmpliance am) 
by exempting very small firms. We applied two de 
minimirrules; fums with sales less than $5 million and 
less than $10 million. These two figures are based on 
dze distribution data from the 1987 C m s  of Rdoil 
nude applied to the broader base developed from 
Fishman. The de minimis rules are applied to the esti- 
mated state tax revenue potential only, and do not in- 
clude cstirnat ed local sales tax revenue potential. 

The exclusion of firms with less than $5 million in 
sales would exempt 93 percent of mail order firms 
from compliance. The exclusion of these smaller 
firms from the base reduces the original base by 25.5 
percent from $67.09 billion to 549.98 billion at the $5 
million sales threshold level. The estimated revenue 
potential for 1990 with a $5 million de minimis a le ,  
shown in Bble 4, is $2.09 billion. 

The exclusion of firms with less than $10 million 
in sales would exempt 97 percent of mail order firms 
from compliance. The exclusion of these firms from 
the base reduces the original base by 30.5 percent, 
from $67.09 billion to $46.63 billion at the $10 million 
sales threshold level. A! a threshold of $10 million in 
sales, the estimated revenue potential in 1990 be- 
comes $1.93 billion, as shown in nble 4. 

Concluding Comments 

'Xlird, m believe that the share of business pur- 
chases that would fall in the tax realm is higher than 
we thought to be the case in earlier estimates. For 
consistency, we kept that ratio the same as before. 
However, business mail order purchases consist 
largely of office supplies and equipment, which are 
taxable in many states. This limited inclusion of busi- 
ness purchases probably makes the revenue estimates 
too low. 

On the other hand, it is possible that more firms 
may be either meeting the nexus test or are in volun- 
tary compliance than we allowed for, so the nexus cor- 
m i o n  may be too high. In that case, estimated reve- 
nue potential would be wemated. Given these off- 
setting enon, the resulting estimates of revenue po- 
tential should be used with caution. 

Finally, if states are able to tax a broader range of 
mail order sales than is presently feasible, they may 
experience increases in sales and use tax revenues 
close to those projected in this report, but some of 
that revenue may come from in-state firms rather 
than mail order firms. These revenue projections do 
not attempt to take account of any switching of pur- 
chases between in-state and mail order sellers as a re- 
sult of changes in tax obligation. 

Fishman, Arnold, 1990 Guide to Mail-Order Sales. 
Marketing togistics, Inc., 1990. 

Several cautions should be attached to these mi-  
mates. First, they are based on current reporting of 
maS order sales. There may be unreported mail oder 
sales that are not included. Second, one of the most 
difficult figures to determine is the nexus adjustment, 
conecling for taxes already being collected. As a re- 
~ l t  of stepped-up state enforcement in recent years, 
this figure may be higher than our estimates, reducing 
the estimated revenue potential from untaxed mail 
orda sales. 

U.S. M r y  Commission on Intergovernmental 
Relations, State and Local Tution of Inrustare 
Mail Order Safes (A-10% April 1986. 

U.S. Mvisory Commission on Intergwernmental 
Relations, Estimated Rcvaure Potential from Stare 
T ' immron  of Out-ofStatc Moil Order Sales (SR-S), 
September 1987. 

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Cen- 
NS, 1987 Caws ojRuail node. 



T i  I 
Estimated Revenue Potential on Untaxed Interstate Mail Order Sales, 1990-1992 

Atrrbgma 
Arizona 
Arlransas 
California 
Colonrdo 
Cannecticut 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Oeorgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
Nonh Carolina 
Nonh Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
annessee 
?bras 
Utah 
Vermont 
v i  
Washington 
west v i  
WlSOMlsin 
Woming 

TOTAL 

State Mail 
Order Base 

1990 

$861.5 
868.8 
495.5 

6,911.7 
888.2 

1217.2 
217.4 

3,474.4 
1,603.8 

315.9 
220.2 

3,367.1 
1,358.1 

685.1 
6393 
399.3 
886.0 
301.6 

1,514.4 
1,978.9 
5480.3 
1,204.3 

479.8 
1,299.3 

385.9 
331.8 

2,801.0 
308.8 

5,666.4 
1,536.5 

133.2 
2,738.8 

700.0 
3,206.3 

273.1 
755.2 
143.5 

1,206.5 
4,058.7 

344.2 
1423 

1,786.9 
1,314.7 

356.4 
1,255.0 

1028 

am3 

cm millions) 

NexusAdjusted 
Base 
1990 

$775.9 
782.5 
446.3 

8,026.2 
800.0 

1,0963 
195.8 

3,129.2 
1,444.5 

284.5 
198.3 

3,0325 
w . 2  

617.0 
575.8 
719.9 
798.0 
271.6 

1.364.0 
1,782.3 
2,233.9 
1,084.7 

432.1 
1,170.2 

347.6 
298.8 

2522.7 
278.1 

5,103.3 
1383.9 

120.0 
2,466.7 

630.5 
2,887.7 

246.0 
680.2 
1293 

1,0093 
3,655.4 

310.0 
128.1 

k609.4 
l.lB4.l 

321.0 
l.1303 

925 

59,019.6 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 

1990 

$30.8 
38.4 
17.7 

394.1 
23.6 
81.4 
115 

183.7 
513 
113 
9.8 

189.5 
60.1 
24.2 
24.3 
42.4 
31.4 
12.7 
66.7 
84.7 
83.6 
58.6 
25.7 
49.0 
16.3 
16.9 

159.0 
l3.9 

190.2 
41.2 
5.9 

115.4 
28.1 

164.1 
16.3 

, 33.7 
5.1 

511 
213.7 

15.4 
5.0 
53.2 
69.8 
19.1 
52.9 
2 8  

2905.5 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 

1991 

$32.6 
40.7 
18.8 

417.8 
25.0 
863 
12.2 

194.8 
60.7 
12.0 
10.4 

m . 9  
63.7 
25.7 
u . 7  
45.0 
33.2 
13.5 
70.7 
89.8 
88.6 
62.1 
27.3 
52.0 
17.2 
17.9 

168.5 
14.7 

201.6 
43.6 
6.2 

122.3 
29.8 

173.9 
173 
35.8 
5.4 

58.4 
226.5 
16.3 
5.3 

56.4 
74.0 
20.2 
56.0 
2.9 

3,079.9 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 

1992 

$54.6 
43.2 
19.9 

442.9 
26.5 
91.5 
l2.9 

206.4 
64.4 
12.7 
11.1 

213.0 
67.5 
27.2 
27.3 
47.7 
35.2 
14.3 
75.0 
95.2 
93.9 
65.8 
28.9 
55.1 
18.3 
19.0 

178.6 
15.6 

213.7 
46.3 
6.6 

129.6 
31.6 

184.3 
18.3 
37.9 
5.8 

61.9 
240.1 

17.3 
5.7 

59.8 
78.4 
21.5 
59.4 
3.1 

3,264.7 
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Tale 2 
Estimated Revenue Potential on Untaxed Interstate Mail Order Sales, 1990-1992 

Alabama 
Arizona 
Arltansas 
California 
Colorado 
Conntcticut 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Jersey 
New Mao'co 
New York 
Nonh Carolina 
Nonh Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
ltnnessee 
m a s  
Utah 
Vermont 
vuginia 
Washington 
west Viginia 
wi#xmsin 
Wyoming 

TOTAL 

Including Statewide Uniform Local Taxes* 

Strte Mail 
Order Base 

1990 

$861.5 
868.8 
495.5 

8,911.7 
888.2 

l.2172 
217.4 

3,474.4 
1,603.8 
315.9 
220.2 

3,367.1 
1358.1 
685.1 
639.3 
799.3 
886.0 
301.6 
1,514.4 
1,978.9 
2,480.3 
1,204.3 
479.8 

1,299.3 
385.9 
331.8 

2,801.0 
308.8 

5,666.4 
1,536.5 
U3.2 

2,738.8 
700.0 

3,206.3 
273.1 
755.2 
143.5 

1,206.5 
4,058.7 
344.2 
142.3 

1,786.9 
1,314.7 
356.4 

1,255.0 
10r8 

65,5303 

Nrms~Adjusttd 
Base 
1990 
ms.9 
782.5 
446.3 
8,026.2 

800.0 
1,096.3 
195.8 

3,1292 
1,444.5 
284.5 
198.3 

3,032.5 
1,223.2 
617.0 
575.8 
719.9 
798.0 
271.6 

1,364.0 
' 1,782.3 

2,233.7 
1,084.7 
432.1 

1,170.2 
347.6 
298.8 

2,522.7 
278.1 

5,103.3 
1383.9 
120.0 

2,466.7 
630.5 

2,887.7 
246.0 
680.2 
129.3 

1,009.3 
3,655.4 
310.0 
128.1 

1,609.4 
1,184.1 
321.0 
lJ30.3 
92.5 

59,019.6 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 

1990 

$30.8 
38.4 
17.7 
492.7 
23.6 
81.4 
11.5 
183.7 
573 
113 
9.8 

189.5 
60.1 
24.3 
24.3 
42.4 
31.4 
12.7 
66.7 
84.7 
83.6 
58.6 
25.7 
49.0 
16.3 
16.9 
159.0 
13.9 
190.2 
68.6 
5.9 

115.4 
28.1 
164.1 
16.3 
33.7 
5.1 
55.1 
213.7 
192 

. 5.0 
68.4 
90.7 
19.1 
52.9 
28 

3,071.5 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 
1991 

$326 
40.7 
18.8 
522.2 
25.0 
86.3 
12.2 
194.8 
60.7 
120 
10.4 
200.9 
63.7 
25.7 
25.7 
45.0 
33.3 
l3.5 
70.7 
89.8 
88.6 
62.1 
27.3 
52.0 
17.2 
17.9 
168.5 
14.7 
201.6 
72.7 
6.2 

122.3 
29.8 
173.9 
17.3 
35.8 
5.4 
58.4 
226.5 
20.4 
5.3 
72.5 
96.2 
20.2 
56.0 
3.0 

3,255.8 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 
1992 

$34.6 
43.2 
19.9 
553.6 
26.5 
91.5 
12.9 
m6.4 
64.4 
12.7 
11.1 
213.0 
67.5 
27.2 
27.3 
47.7 
35.2 
14.3 
75.0 
95.2 
93.9 
65.8 
28.9 
55.1 
18.3 
19.0 
178.6 
15.6 
213.7 
n. i 
6.6 

129.6 
31.6 
184.4 
18.3 
37.9 
5.8 
61.9 
240.1 
21.6 
5.7 
76.9 
101.9 
21.5 
59.4 
3.1 

3,451.2 

'Califom& North -Carolina, Utah, Virginia a d  Wsshington. 
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T& 3 
Ectiniated State and Local Revenue Potential on Untaxed Interstate Mail Order Sales, 1990-1992 

(in millions) 

Uabgma 
Arizona 
ArCansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Oeorgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
Pr- 
New Jersey 
New Murico 
New York 
North Carolina 
Nonh Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Pnnessee 
rrxas 
Utah 
Vennont 
v i  
Washington 
west vughlia 
w- 
Wyoming 

TOTAL 

Slate Mail 
Order Bast 

1990 

$861.5 
868.8 
495.5 

8,911.7 
888.2 

1,217.2 
217.4 

3,474.4 
1,603.8 

315.9 
220.2 

3,367.1 
1,358.1 

685.1 
639.3 
799.3 
886.0 
301.6 

1,514.4 
1,978.9 
2,4803 
1,204.3 

479.8 
1,299.3 

385.9 
331.8 

2,801.0 
308.8 

5,666.4 
1,536.5 

133.2 
2,738.8 

300.0 
3,206.3 

m . 1  
755.2 
143.5 

1.m6.5 
4,058.7 

344.2 
142.3 

1,786.9 
l.314.7 

356.4 
-5.0 

1028 

65,5303 

Nexus-Adjusted 
Base 
1990 

m 5 . 9  
7825 
4463 

8,026.2 
m . 0  

1,0963 
195.8 

3,129.2 
1,444.5 

284.5 
198.3 

3,032.5 
1,223.2 

617.0 
575.8 
719.9 
798.0 
271.6 

1,364.0 
1,782.3 
2,233.7 
1,084.7 

432.3 
1,170.2 

347.6 
298.8 

2,522.7 
278.1 

5,103.3 
1,383.9 

120.0 
2,466.7 

630.5 
2,887.7 

246.0 
680.2 
129.3 

1,009.3 
3,655.4 

310.0 
128.1 

l.609.4 
1,184.1 

321.0 
l.N3 

925 

59,019.6 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Potential 

1990 

$48.0 
46.6 
20.5 

472.8 
3x4  
81.4 
11.5 

184.0 
79.9 
11.3 
9.8 

261.4 
60.0 
24.6 
30.2 
42.4 
55.9 
U.7 
66.7 
84.7 
83.6 
63.3 
25.8 
65.9 
19.1 
17.1 

159.0 
16.7 

348.7 
61.1 
6.1 

132.3 
46.1 

164.1 
16.3 
33.7 
6.7 

71.9 
256.1 

18.8 
5.0 

71.6 
85.6 
19.1 
53.4 
3.4 

3.488.4 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Pokntial 

1991 

$50.9 
49.4 
21.6 

498.8 
35.4 
863  
122 

195.1 
84.7 
12.0 
10.4 

277.1 
63.7 
26.1 
32.0 
45.0 
593 
13.5 
m.7 
89.8 
88.6 
66.8 
27.3 
69.9 
20.2 
18.1 

168.5 
17.7 

369.7 
64.1 
6.5 

140.3 
48.8 

173.9 
17.3 
35.8 
7.0 

76.2 
271.5 

19.9 
5.3 

75.9 
90.7 
20.2 
56.6 
3.6 

3,694.4 

Estimated 
Revenue 

Potential 
1992 

$53.9 
52.4 
22.9 

526.2 
37.6 
91.5 
12.9 

206.8 
89.8 
12.7 
11.1 

293.7 
67.5 
27.7 
33.9 
47.7 
62.8 
14.3 
75.0 
95.2 
93.9 
70.8 
29.0 
74.1 
21.4 
19.2 

178.6 
18.7 

391.9 
68.0 
6.9 

148.7 
51.8 

184.3 
18.3 
37.9 
7.5 

80.8 
287.8 
21.1 

5.7 
80.4 
96.1 
21.5 
59.9 
3.8 

3,913.5 
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T i  4 
Ectlnrated Revenue Potential on Untaxed Interstate Mail Order Sales, 1990-1992 

With de &MlnimisExcrnption ($5 or $10 Million) 

Alabama 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
Csraornia 
Colorado 
Canneaicut 
Distria of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 

Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
lhyland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
Nonh Carolina 
Nonh Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
ltnnessee 
mas 
Utah 
Vermont 
v i  
Washington 
west v i  
W~sconsin 
Wyoming 

TOTAL 

Reveme Potential With Revenue Potential With 

1990 
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